04-12-2001

٠٠٠ ٢٠٠			U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
TO: The Commissioner of Paten	ts and 10166	30968 ji	original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type  New Resubmission (Non-Records Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	ation)	Conveyance Type  Assignment License Merger Security Agreem Change of Name Nunc Pro Tunc A Effective Dat	ent e Assignment APR 2	
Conveying Party			Execution Date: 02/16/01	
Name EPIK Communications Formerly Individual General Par Other Citizenship/State of Incorpor Mark if Additional Names of	tnership	are	ation	Stories
Receiving Party				
Name Terremark Word DBA/AKA/TA Address 2601 S. Baysh Address 9 <sup>th</sup> Floor Address Coconut Grov City Individual General Par Other Citizenship/State of Incorpor Domestic Representative Demark if Additional Names of	e FL State/Continership Limited Paration/Organization: Delawesignation Attached: [Receiving Parties Attache	tnership ⊠ Corpor rare ]Yes □ No	33133 Zip Code ation	
Correspondent Name and Add	iress ∴ <u>ķ</u>			
Mark J. Liss Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza, Suite 490 Chicago, Illinois 60601-6780			Telephone: (312) 616-5600 Facsimile: (312) 616-5700 Attorney Docket No. 208094	
Pages Enter the total numb	per of pages of the attache	d conveyance docume	ent including any attachments:	l
Trademark Application Number Enter either the Trademark Applicat Trademark Applicat	tion Number or the Registration	Number (DO NOT ENTER I	Mark if additional numbers attach BOTH numbers for the same property). gistration Number(s)	ea
76/104,002				
		<del>                                     </del>		
No. of December 2		Enter the total pur	mber of properties involved: 1	
Number of Properties  Fee Amount  Method of Payment:  Enclosed	1216		operties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): 40.	00
Deposit Account No. 12 Authorization to Charge Add		□No		
Statement and Signature	e and belief the foregoing	information is true and	d correct and any attached copy is ed, as indicated herein.	а
	MI	1 fin	March 29, 2001	
Mark J. Liss Name of Person Signing	Sig	nature	Date	
4/13/2001 GTBH11 00000008 76104002	\			

01 FC:481

TRADEMARK REEL: 002268 FRAME: 0922

## SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS EPIK Communications Incorporated, a Delaware corporation located and doing business at 3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Suite 225, Orlando, Florida 32817 ("Assignor"), is the owner of U.S. Service Mark Application Serial No. 76/104,002, filed at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on or about August 3, 2000, for registration of the service mark "NAP OF THE AMERICAS," in Classes 38, 39, and 42;

WHEREAS Assignor has agreed to assign such service mark and corresponding PTO application to Terremark Worldwide, Inc., a Florida corporation located and doing business at 2601 S. Bayshore Drive, 9th Floor, Coconut Grove, FL 33133 (hereinafter "Assignee");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, conveys and assigns unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the service mark "NAP OF THE AMERICAS," including U.S. Service Mark Application No. 76/104,002, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

Assignor agrees that, upon the request of Assignee, it will execute all documents, make all rightful oaths, testify on behalf of Assignee and do all other lawful acts necessary to carry out the intent of this Assignment, as well as to provide such other material, information, documentation or assistance as Assignee may reasonably require. In the event expenses are reasonably incurred by Assignor in performing such requests by Assignee, Assignee shall reimburse Assignor for such expenses.

Assignor represents and warrants that it is the full and sole owner of the service mark "NAP OF THE AMERICAS" and the service mark application conveyed herein;

TRADEMARK REEL: 002268 FRAME: 0923 that Assignor has the full right and power to execute this Assignment; and that there are no licenses, encumbrances or other agreements, written or implied, relating to the service mark 'NAP OF THE AMERICAS" as represented by U.S. Service Mark Application Serial No. 76/104,002.

This assignment shall be construed in accordance with the laws of Florida applicable to agreements made and performed entirely in Florida by persons domiciled therein.

Executed this 16 day of February, 2001.

EPIK COMMUNICATIONS INCORPORATED

by:

John E. Welch

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Suite 225

Orlando, Florida 32817

(407) 482-8406